AT17A Series
FPGA
Configuration
EEPROM
Memory
Application
Note
FPGAs

Table 2.  Altera FLEX8000 to Atmel Device Cross Reference
FLEX8000
Part Number Configuration Bits
Altera OTP EPROM
Part Number
Atmel ISP EEPROM
Part Number
EPF8282 40K EPC1064 AT17C/LV65(A)
EPF8452 64K EPC1213 AT17C/LV65(A)
EPF8636 96K EPC1213 AT17C/LV128(A)
EPF8820 128K EPC1213 AT17C/LV128(A)
EPF81188 192K EPC1213 AT17C/LV256(A)
EPF81500 250K EPC1213 x 2 AT17C/LV256(A)
Table 3.  Altera FLEX10K to Atmel Device Cross Reference
FLEX10K
Part Number Configuration Bits
Altera OTP EPROM
Part Number
Atmel ISP EEPROM
Part Number
EPF10K10 115K EPC1441 AT17C/LV512A
EPF10K20 225K EPC1441 AT17C/LV512A
EPF10K30 368K EPC1441 AT17C/LV512A
EPF10K40 488K EPC1 AT17C/LV512A
EPF10K50 609K EPC1 AT17C/LV010A
EPF10K70 881K EPC1 AT17C/LV010A
EPF10K100 1172K EPC2 or EPC1 x 2 AT17C/LV020A or AT17C/LV010A x 2
EPF10K130 1563K EPC2 or EPC1 x 2 AT17C/LV020A or AT17C/LV010A x 2
EPF10K200 TBD EPC2 x 2 or EPC1 x 3 AT17C/LV020A x 2 or AT17C/LV010A x 3
EPF10K250 TBD EPC2 x 2 or EPC1 x 4 AT17C/LV020A x 2 or AT17C/LV010A x 4
Table 4.  Altera FLEX6K to Atmel Device Cross Reference
FLEX6K
Part Number Configuration Bits
Altera OTP EPROM
Part Number
Atmel ISP EEPROM
Part Number
EPF6010 160K EPC1441 AT17C/LV512A
EPF6016 260K EPC1441 AT17C/LV512A
EPF6024 420K EPC1441 AT17C/LV512A
Configurator2
Configurator
Pin Compatibility (8-pin DIP)
The  AT17  Ser ies  Conf igura tor s  and  the  A l te ra
EPC1064/EPC1213 parts are pin-compatible in the
8-pin DIP package.(1) Following correct device program-
ming,  the Atmel  Conf igurator can be used in the
EPC1064/EPC1213 socket directly without any printed
circuit board modifications.
Table 5 shows the Atmel configurator pin name against the
Altera device pin name. Figure 1 is a pictorial comparison
of both 8-pin DIP packages.
Note: 1. To order the 8-lead PDIP version, refer to “FPGA
Configuration EEPROM: 64K, 128K and 256K” (Doc
# 0391).
Figure 1.  The (a) Altera 8-pin DIP and (b) AT17 8-pin DIP packages
Table 5.  Pin Comparison 8-pin DIP
Device Pin Number Altera 8-pin DIP Name Atmel 8-pin DIP Name Compatibility Notes
1 DATA DATA Pin-compatible
2 DCLK CLK Pin-compatible
3 (WP) OE (WP) RESET/OE
Pin-compatible when Reset polarity is programmed
active Low (OE active High) in Atmel part
4 nCS CE Pin-compatible
5 GND GND -
6 nCASC CEO (A2) Pin-compatible
7 VPP (programming pin) SER_EN
OTP EPROM Programming pin used for ISP in
AT17A Series Configurators
8 VCC VCC -
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
DATA
DCLK
(WP) OE
nCS
ALTERA PINOUT ATMEL PINOUT
VCC
VPP
nCASC
GND
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
DATA
CLK
(WP) RESET/OE
CE
VCC
SER_EN
CEO (A2)
GND